

No. 09-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA OFFICE FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES W. STEWART, III, COMMISSIONER,
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND
DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE RHODE ISLAND
OFFICE OF THE CHILD ADVOCATE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOSEPH J. MUELLER
Counsel of Record
SYDENHAM B. ALEXANDER, III
RACHEL I. GURVICH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
joseph.mueller@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RHODE ISLAND AND OTHER STATES CHOSE TO CREATE STATE AGENCIES WITH THE POWER TO SUE STATE OFFICIALS IN FED- ERAL COURT—AND AFFIRMING THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WOULD NE- GATE THAT STATE CHOICE.....	3
A. The Rhode Island Office Of The Child Advocate.....	3
1. Establishment and purpose of the Child Advocate.....	3
2. Duties and responsibilities of the Child Advocate.....	5
3. The Child Advocate and the courts.....	7
B. The Child Advocate, Like State- Operated Protection and Advocacy Agencies, Would Be Adversely Af- fected By The Fourth Circuit’s Rule	9
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT RULING DEMEANS STATE SOVEREIGNTY BY DISADVANTAGING STATES AS COMPARED TO PRIVATE PLAIN- TIFFS, CONTRARY TO PRECEDENT.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. VOPA’s Suit Is Permitted Under <i>Ex Parte Young</i>	12
B. The Fourth Circuit Wrongly Departed From This Court’s Sovereign Immunity Precedent	14
1. No “intramural exception” applies.....	14
2. The state choice to authorize suits by a state plaintiff is consistent with state sovereignty	17
3. <i>Ex parte Young</i> makes no distinction between individual and state plaintiffs.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. J.S. Tarwater Developmental Center</i> , 97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996)	9, 16
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	3, 17, 18
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	18
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	19
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	16
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	12
<i>Georgia Railroad & Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952)	12
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	13
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	19
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	16
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	12
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 258 (1997)	15, 20
<i>In re R.J.P.</i> , 445 A.2d 286 (R.I. 1982)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Indiana Protection & Advocacy Services v. Indiana Family & Social Services Administration</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18
<i>Office of Child Advocate v. Lindgren</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.R.I. 2004).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Pennsylvania Protection & Advocacy, Inc. v. Houston</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	17
<i>Protection & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Mental Health & Addiction Services</i> , 448 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	3, 13
<i>Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Carcieri</i> , 608 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	19
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	13
<i>Stewart v. City of Kansas City</i> , 239 U.S. 14 (1915).....	16
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	13
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	13, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Virginia v. Reinhard</i> , 568 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Williams v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933)	16

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (1976).....	7
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 670 <i>et seq.</i> (and scattered sections of title 42)	
42 U.S.C. § 620	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 670 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 15001 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 15043	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 15044	10
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 10801 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 10805	9, 10
Am. Samoa Code Ann. c. 14, §§ 4.1401 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46a-7 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Ind. Code §§ 12-28-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 31.010 <i>et seq.</i>	9
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 25-01.3-01 <i>et seq.</i>	10
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law §§ 45.01 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 5123.60 <i>et seq.</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, ch. 24A, §§ 532 <i>et seq.</i>	10
R. I. Gen. Laws	
§ 42-73-2	5
§ 42-73-4	5
§ 42-73-5	1, 5
§ 42-73-7	1, 6, 7, 10
§ 42-73-8 to -10	7
§ 42-73-9.1	6, 7
1979 R.I. Pub. Laws 911	4
Va. Code Ann. § 51.5-29.2A.....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 99-109 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1361.....	9
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D'Ambra, Lauren, <i>Appendix E: Survey of Ombudsman Offices for Children In the United States</i> , in United States Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Beyond the Walls: Improving Conditions of Confinement for Youth in Custody</i> (Jan. 1998), at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/164727.pdf	4, 5
D'Ambra, Lauren, <i>Commentary: What The Child Advocate Does</i> , Providence Journal-Bulletin, Feb. 17, 2000, at 7.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Davidson, Howard A. et al., <i>Establishing Ombudsman Programs for Children and Youth: How Government's Responsiveness to Its Young Citizens Can Be Improved</i> (ABA Center on Children and The Law 1993)	4, 7, 11
3 <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1854)	18
Finn, Thomas & Laureen D'Ambra, <i>Lawyering for Children in the Care of the State</i> , 42 <i>Rhode Island Bar Journal</i> 7 (Mar. 1994)	4, 7
Marzick, Abbey M., <i>The Foster Care Ombudsman: Applying An International Concept to Help Prevent Institutional Abuse of America's Foster Youth</i> , 45 <i>Fam. Ct. Rev.</i> 506 (July 2007).....	5
Office of the Child Advocate Annual Report, <i>Children—Why We Care</i> , Public Document No. 09-01 (2008-2009), available at http://www.child-advocate.ri.gov/documents/2008-2009%20OCA%20Annual%20Report-3.pdf	4, 6
Rhode Island Office of the Child Advocate, <i>Mission Statement of the Office of the Child Advocate</i> , at http://www.child-advocate.ri.gov/index.php (last visited Aug. 30, 2010)	1
